

Nos. 14-2222, 14-2339

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NESTLÉ-DREYER'S ICE CREAM COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
LOCAL 501, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2965

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	ix
Issue statement	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Background: Dreyer’s operations	6
B. Production workers make ice-cream products	7
C. Maintenance workers keep the equipment running	8
D. Production and maintenance employees work in different departments, do different work, and have different supervisors, skills, and pay rates	10
E. Production and maintenance workers both use the BOC’s common areas, and Dreyer’s employment policies apply equally to both	13
F. Just before the hearing, Dreyer’s restarted its failed cross-training program	13
II. The Board proceedings.....	14
A. The representation proceeding	14
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding	15
III. The Board’s conclusion and order	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d

Page(s)

The Board acted within its discretion in determining that a unit of maintenance employees constitutes an appropriate unit for collective bargaining and therefore properly found that Dreyer’s violated that Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....19

A. This Court gives considerable deference to the Board’s finding of an appropriate unit20

B. The Board reasonably determined that a unit limited to maintenance employees constitutes an appropriate unit for collective bargaining24

 1. The Board properly applied the traditional community-of-interest factors to find that a unit of maintenance employees is an appropriate unit.....24

 2. The Board acted within its discretion in applying the overwhelming community of interest test to determine that the production employees do not have to be included in the maintenance employees’ unit.....25

 3. Dreyer’s has not shown that the production workers share an overwhelming community of interest with the maintenance workers.....30

C. Dreyer’s provides no basis for denying enforcement of the Board’s order33

 1. The overwhelming-community-of-interest standard does not give controlling weight to extent of organizing33

 2. The Board did not abuse its discretion or violate the Administrative Procedure Act by clarifying the appropriate standard41

 3. Amici’s and Dreyer’s concerns about unit size and undue proliferation of units are irrelevant46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	21,22,25,48
<i>Arcadian Shores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1978)	20,22,31
<i>Banknote Corp. of Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23,26,28,29,36,38,42,44
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001)	34
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Buckhorn, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 201 (2004)	49
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 656 (9th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Colorado Nat'l Bank of Denver</i> , 204 NLRB 243 (1973)	41
<i>Corrie Corp. of Charleston v. NLRB</i> , 375 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. EPA</i> , 496 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1974)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Dunbar Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 186 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Engineered Storage Prods.</i> , 334 NLRB 1063 (2001)	27
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>F&M Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 198 NLRB 323 (1972)	49
<i>Fair Oaks Anesthesia Assocs., P.C. v. NLRB</i> , 975 F.2d 1068 (4th Cir. 1992)	20,22
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Ford Motor CO. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	45
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	24
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 295 (1951)	39
<i>J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 766 (1999)	27,41
<i>Jewish Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 223 NLRB 614 (1976)	41,43
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013) .. 16,17,23,27,28,29, 33,34,35,36,41,42,43,44,45,46	
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 934 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Laneco Constr. Sys., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1048 (2003)	27,44
<i>Lawson Mardon, U.S.A.</i> , 332 NLRB 1282 (2000)	27
<i>Lodgian, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1246 (2000)	28,41,43
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1042 (1994)	37
<i>Macy's Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4 (2014) <i>petition for review pending</i> , No. 15-60022 (5th Cir. pet. filed Jan. 12, 2015).....	39,47
<i>Mc-Mor-Han Trucking Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 700 (1967)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945).....	3
<i>Morand Bros. Beverage Co.</i> , 91 NLRB 409 (1950)	21
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hosp.</i> , 250 NLRB 409 (1980)	42
<i>Nieman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 11 (2014)	39
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Local 347</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996)	3,38
<i>NLRB v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	21, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5
<i>NLRB v. UFCW, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	23
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013),.....	5
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132, 2011 WL 6147417 (2011).....	40
<i>Ore-Ida Foods, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1016 (1994) <i>enforced</i> , 66 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2002)	21, 35
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 612 (1998)	22
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	20
<i>Peterson/Puritan, Inc.</i> , 240 NLRB 1051 (1979)	49
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 34 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	40
<i>Sandvik Rock Tools, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 194 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 1999)	19,20,21,22,29,30,37
<i>Serv. Emps. Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Smith v. Scott</i> , 223 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Operating Eng'rs, Local 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	20
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011) 2011 WL 3916077	14,21,23,24,26,29,34,39,41,43,45,46,47,48
<i>TDK Ferrites Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 1006 (2004)	49
<i>Teledyne Economic Development v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>U.S. v. Diaz</i> , 245 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>United Rentals</i> , 341 NLRB 540 (2004)	27,41
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	24
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wheeling Island</i> , 355 NLRB No. 127, 2010 WL 3406423 (2010).....	27,34
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
Statutes:	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	4,5,15,19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	4,5,15,19
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	20,22
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	20,38,47,50
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(c)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	33,35,36
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)	3,20
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,23,24
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 103.20	40
